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2 selectnd group of students in the early fall of 1974 before the Centre was fully opera=:

o

v ¥

! ~ PARTA .

-

. _, }J . L - SURVEY OF STUDENTS =+ . e
*. ~ . . ‘. .
» v . . - 4 . U ) ‘ X
5 %%, . . . .
Survey Design

LR

T ooa

| , . ) v e A .
This paft of the_evaluation was designed to determine the impact of the Centre on the ‘
student population. A questionnaire was developed to probe students' views re~.

garding fyture planning, and to provide information &bout steps they have-taken - .
towards ‘planning for their future..  This questionnaire was administered to randomly -~ -

« tional: The results for that survey (reported in "An Interim Report, Evaluation ¢ ' g

Demonstiation Career Information Centre") provided a data'bank against which compari-
~ sons will be made with subsequent survey ‘administrations.. In this teport, the results

of the second survey which was administered in early May of 1975, eight months after

the Centre had been in operation, are reported. This questionnaire was similar to *

- the first, but other questions were added. Where relevant, comEgriso’ns with the earlier:

?

.survey results will be shown®e, C , : .o

.
€ e

CA similar questionnaire will be-administered dgain in fall 1975, one year afterthe . - .
Centre has beeh in operation, and spring'1976, the end of the evaluation period, approxi-

~
: ~ .

mately two years after the Centre has been operational.

[y

. R t 3 . . . '] .
It is anticipatéd that the results of these surveys will indicate whether the Centre has
provided services beyond these the school alone s écgcble of providing and fo'what"
. extent these additional services-assist students. ® )

- ‘ N ' . . - - j . .
Methodology . . -

Most of the questionssincluded in the fall survey were repeated in the spring survey. In -
addjtion there were several questions pertaining directly fo the use of the Career Centre.,
(See Appendix A for a copy of the instrument). Lt SRS AN

Y ' . - c 0
*.An alphabetical fist of aM students' names was obtained from the central office of the ¢

school. Seventy-five studefits per grade from each of Grades 10,11, 12and.13 were

selected randomly to participate. Because of the small number of Grade 9 studénts in N

the school onhly 25 names were selected from this grade level. Early in May, using .

a P.A. announcement system, the selected students were gathered together to complete "

the'questionmaire. - Co Lo ' : '

~

>
©

» : .

Sample Description ' . .

Yoe S ¥
in aff, 171 students completed. the questionnaire. The follloyving tables show (a) the
‘reJationship of the sample fo that of the whole school .and (b) a description of the
sample by grade and sex. ’ . : .

- . a . . -
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N B ~
B )




B e -
| . . R N ) '/ . e . Q»\, [} e
.'25: - " o s .
LN ,
« | | . . B |
JE T - FABLE o U S ]
- "SAMPLE AND TQTAL SCHOOL POPULATION )
E ' © o . ' r
;A ’ ' j S;hc‘)olnpopulction * 7= Sample Siie 1 Percent of School | v
. L T Populchoh | R
? . . - > . # " # } i . . o/ R ) ] o
[ . ;,. o . » . ‘
Grade 9 . 2 18 18 - i
Grade 10 ST 523 ; - 50 R [ o
. Grade 1T 452 - 43 10 &
., Gradel2 » = 354 -3 -9 :
‘ + Grade 13 228, .. 23 . -10 . 4 . e
' . Other -~ | %16 4, .3 T
{ . Total =~ = ' 1772 VAR L 10 -
‘ ’ ! L b3 o o i - . I . .
i A | j ' -
. ) : » K - ] . s .
. - © TABLE?2 SN .
‘ | o : " SEX ’ -
v s B Grad""\ ' Grade i Grade Grude + Grade | Al T
| ~ | [ 1M 1+ 12. | 13 | Grades |
. l ° o % -1 % ’ % % % ji T % .
© .o L] ) : . P ! .
: ' . ! . - : 4 s . !
Male,. o 83 .42 26 . 48 -~ 57 | 46
. Female = =~ 17 - 58 72, 52 43, 53 -
—" ) _ No Answer S ' . 2 - N 1 .. : d
: Base (Number I - . ‘
of Students) . (18) L (50) | (43), | (33) (23) : A7nH)* R
— l By - : —
d “. R E - - ®
3 . .
There are slightly more females in the sar.iple this time. In the fall the male and female
respondents were’evenly balanced. . , _ }
. . L,
a & - -
. - . \ A Y
. . - E
. _ ) ) : ) N . ST " :
= As of May,, 1975, taken-from computerized records . _— T -

a . % * ) . E
* ** In this and all subsequent tables the total (all grades) includes 4 students who did not
specify their grade level. - . ‘
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*  The table below shows what the students in the sample intend to do after leaving Vanier.”

- . Lt v - N . . ) 4 - “

14 . 4 - L . " ) e e
oo % TABLE 3 .

N ‘Qu'esﬂon{ After leaving Vanier ydu intend to: (check one box only). ’
- " T "~ Grade i Grade ' Grade ‘ Grade rade | Al
o . ' ' 2 | 10 ; N [ 12 | N\13 | Grades '
L 0 % T % ot % T % l %, |7 % -t
3 ~ . ) - , ’ !‘ - ' . H
. " GotoUnivewity . .~ 6 | 44 44 45 | 9 | 46 |
. - v L <, . .
T \ v f oL "’,_ 'r { ’ . ) :

Go to Community | e ) s d R o

°. . Tallége I8 o+ 2 0 23 7] 18 7Y 4 20

i | = e T — i

a Enter Employment =+ 17 12 i 16 12 - f 12
e L ~ . _ - M—
[ ] [ ) \ :

Enter Apprenticeship | 22 | - 4 “ - 3 - 4 -
: , N, . ! L -
@ ’ - ’ ; ( + _i
. Ofher U - B B 2
Don't, Know 6 12 - ; 9 ) :P ' 157 . : 9 h

- ! — lﬁ —

’ No Answer ' N V/ » 6 7 3 4 Z

° R oy e i . i ; . , fy
kS ki - T T X |
Base (Number of | . . : . !
Students) . (18 | (50) (43)- | (33) (23)° 1 A7)
R g - ) SN S
J T | | -
’ ) e 9 -
- S N P
i ’, - * f
< ° ) ’ <
PRI . ~

[T



Just under hdlf of all the respondents intend to.go ta University aid ofie in.five.intend <
) to gotoa Commumfy College. However, ther@ is a great variation across fhe_grad'es,
(A for example, 91% of the :Grade 13 students mtend‘ to g'zhfo University. Students who
* indicated they would enter employmenf (129} were asked to respond to fHe followmg
cddmoncl question: : PR ' ) .
/ ’ v : IR ' - Ce
Question: If you intend to enter employment; what sort of job would you like to obtain?
. Most students provided an answer: to the question and their responses covered a wide"
variety of occupations or fields. Some students gave several types of jobs. For example,
RE respondents said theywould like to work with people or children and several mentioned
- specmc occupations such as teacher, nurse, child care workers. Another 11 students
stated thgy inténded to énter a field related to the fine drts such as music, designing;
\ photography, etc. Ofher fields mentioned less frequently included thesfollowing: ™
e ~ - ’ .
. T ' .
: “. Office’ job, €.g. secretdry, business administration !
Travel job,.e.g. pilot, /air force & - . . :
Securjty or law enforcgment job ~ N ’ et
“Store"clerk, salesman .t . ' i . .
. ~ Mechanical/electrical job co e
' Ccrper?fry, woodwo/tk S o . ‘ R
“Working out of dOOl'S ‘ S - .
There are consudercble differences in fhe cspuchons of the sample respondmg. to the spring .
survey, compared to'the fall sample. Overall results for the two d:fferent groups are '
shown below. T : ° ‘
LN o J! oo ? . K
B ‘ L -7 TABLE 4 T R -
+ Question: After leaving Vanier you intend to: ’ .
. @ . .
] . o 1 7 (Fall \ Spnh?
. ] ': . ) ‘ ' ¢ Respondents Respondents
‘. .ov- e ’ ) . % ‘ : O/‘-) -
. ; ~ «  Go to University- - S 52 L 46
B 'Go to a Community College 13° . 200 i 3
g Enter Employment . 5. 12 L e
, . . o o v
r. -7 FEnter an Apprenhceshlp : 4, - AN
' Other - , - . 5 ° -2
, Don't Know ¢ N 17700 9 .
l Lo o .
. No Answer - , s 3 . 7 y

Base (Number of Students)- (225 T Gy T

! o : e | .. e .
=%
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. Ihe most intergsting fmdmg here is that the "don t know response has dropped | & - . ’
' from 179 in the fall to 9% in thelsp’rmg "To offset th1s,decl|ne, Jhowever, there - - - - o

is the fact that the " mo answer” response climbed from 3% to 7%.  Another point

of inferest here-is the jump in the number of students who intend to enter ‘employment”® -

. — e
" and the fact that most of those ‘who intend to do so were able to specify broadl-y, the . ,
: a ~
“kind of work they would seek : o ’
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Questions Related to the Career Information Cenire

\ - ¢

Q

"u

Atl pa.hmpchng students were asked how ofien they had visited the Centré. Those vn\o g

‘responded that they had "never"‘visited the Centre were instrycted to sklp the next 6

questions which dealt SpeCIfl"GHY with the Centre and the Centre s cchvmes. ‘

-

-
.

TABLE.5

-

P

)

4
0

2

©

Question: Approximately how often have you visited the Career Information Centre ?
: 5 . N L

] ® 1 Grade. ; Grade | Grade Grade Grade i Total
9 0 - b2 13 Al
° , l o oA Grades
! S T% L %, | % % % - %
. . vl b ! F .
. Moré th 75 fimes© ¢ 6 ; 14 0 9 .9 | 30 15
o Four or 5* times nm = 16 | 12 18 13 i 14
. Twoor 3 times 44 432 e 35 ] 3% L 30 0 36 |
Once * 33, .2 - 14 S N FA |
- Never. o - ‘ 12 2 ;30 Lo 9 A VAR
No Answer * 6 - " - e - i |3 ot
®  Base (Number of T T l ; o S
S stdenty 18 D)o@ @97 @ ol

S, . [ . . . )
PRI 2 > 4 i ! l - ] N

T

’ PN - ‘ T
e  Two-thirds of the respondents said-they hgd visited the Centre two or more times. Under
one-fifth (}7%) said they had never visited the Cenl’re " There is some variation by-grades———-
" For example, 43% &f the. Grade 13 respondents Had vmted the Centre 4 times or more, - -,
. whereas only 17% of the Grade ¢ students had vmted thus frequently. All Grade 9~ ~ ° '
' respondents. had been to the Centre at least once. .’ .

“ z
. ’ . -
“~ .- Asnoted ecrller Jthe next 6 queshons related specuflcclly to the Career Centre and only -
these people who had .used the facility would be able to answer. Therefore, those
respondents who had never 'visited the Centre were ehmmcted in the analysis of the next-
- few questlons ) e .

- . v . -
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" @uestron Whnch mqferlcrls did’ you find most helpful? (e 3. cclendcrs, books, black
i binders, films, job oppo‘rtumfres, speckers, etc.) . -
‘ DO - ox . < - . o T -
The responses %o fhls i¥Yem were coded and fcbuicted..- The results are shown below in. - >
. cate§ory format for the total somple excludmg those who had never been m the Centre. . - -
e ) o o . _ “ o . T P
e, N PR ~- o e .
. ULy & TABLE6 . - - s ’ v
L a N " -, . . Lo ' e
. - . ) ", - . , .- .‘ "".'-5 ., .
o o, R " > S ] .
S » ot 7% ¢ L~ - Response ~,. Percent Mentioning | « . A
! o C . ' T , i~ v\:}: et % ‘9 J\\ ) \4- . L :
A "+ Black Binders - " . < : i ,~.f35 J e e T
Books s ° . ] ‘ .33 .. . o .
Calendars . . L ‘ ¢ © 28 . .
G . ° Job Opportunlhes Lo : < 22 K P ¢ [ .
: Speckers S 20 . - :
. Movies,* films + « . 13 . ' . -
e - v Computer | REPOE 9 o o v
o Puamphlets, perlodlccls, chppmgs 4. _ .
: ' Career Consultant . . -2 " .l : l
Everything R : R ¢ , _ ]
Nothing 4T ) 3 . s .o
. . Other ' . - 2 A .
B R . ) - - T N
.+ - < . Base. (Number of students who had . ‘ o "
- ) ) visited Centre)’ ‘ ' (142) '
' : - . N
. - > N . v > 2
: Some elaboration regcrdmg the Black Bindess may be requ;red These binde's contain _ )
the SGI3 print oUt of job descriptions and required trdining.  These are organized into " e
- broad occupational.fields. - The binders were found helpful by roughly - one-third of
" the students. Another third found the bocks in the Centre helpful and over one-qucrfer
.. (289 ’o) found the Umversuty and Community College Calendars helpful, ' In fact, all the -~ ;
. .. materials in the Centre seem to hcve been he|pfu| to someone with the excephon of 3% ~ ..
' who found nothing helpful. ‘ ~ . .
& £ - ~
o | ‘ | ] ‘
. G - . . -
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' v . Y . : '5‘,;': .
> , ‘d»:; [
PR -8'—A ° . . v - e ‘%i.}
\ o X
. . ) . - ’ 5
e o TABLE?,, ' ‘ ' -
4 - ~ . .'_ - B . . . :
.. "Question: " So far this yecf Hq\{e Ayou received assistance Som the Careers Consultant
. . _ (in the ‘Caréer In?';:’rmcfién Centre) regarding Educational Choices - you have -
o - to make (e.g, course options or pest secondary information)? If yes,
- - \)\ow helpful was the information you received? . '
-~ N - . . a . ] er
' - P M’ ' _ Grade  Grade © Grade Grddg ~ Grade ;| Total
N o L9 10 11 Co 12 13 All
T g T - ot : e Grades
. . - % % % 'y j% % %
s , . - ) N . ) ‘ o , : ,
tv " Yes, morethanonce . 6. . 7.. 15 ¢ 13 | 19 | 1
’ ' Yes}, once . ;' 33 34 21 07 10 1 24« !
: © : R o . . . . ra
“Total "Yes" ' 739 4 36 . 30 | 29 | .35
1 A ’ i ) : . - 3 E v
Very Helpful Y4 o7 8 14 33 .| 16
~Quite Helpful - 140 390 4243 337 3 -
- All right/not_btd 57 4" 50 j 29 |..33 44 .
P Not too.hetpful S VNI S £ 4
L. - | Not at all, helpful E - e . 1 - T b, -
. - e b} L 4 ’
» <. Nof(nqassistance "~ 7 v . . P B
e . < Sought) T 15 . 55 1T 65 170 67 62~
v No Answer- -y 6 5, - - .5 .3 1.
) 3 ) Ad . ) na P - v -~
: - ! . 2 L 4 > ’ % T i
| ' Base (\‘Number of s, “') f'_\.~“~~ Yo A R oy ' : ¢
students who had .G' R IR ' ‘ A Y BT
visited Centre).” + . 1(18) . L4447 (34) - (23) © ' (@) i (142
i . T :
g . oo ~ ’ ! ) ' \L: : Y
: P R B L - T —N .
‘ ) . - i ’ ~
. s
- .-b ' o \‘ . . [y . - ) » . ) . .
- o Approximately oﬁe-‘thi‘rd (85%] of the respondents said they had reteived. assistance |
T from the Careers Consultant regarding educational choices. Half (52%) found: * \ ..
~,A‘his assistance- helpful and 44% rated it all right/nqt,b‘cd.” . '
| ’ . , o " . < T . ) . a o -
N . Differences by grade are interesting.  Although somewhat more of the Grade 9 and EIO o
’ . students have received assistance, the oldgr students tend to be the ones who teturn °
. - for additional.help, and the Grade 13's in particular find the assistance helpful (two- .
' thirds reported that the assistance.received was either "very helpful® or "quite ' X
, helpful ). | . S S s
® . .v ” - . ‘. ' - . A . -
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", Ty TABLE 8
_Qu’es.ﬁo;n: Have you received assistance from the Careers Consultant so far this year
’ regardjng Career Choices you have to make (e.g. job or occupational,
information)? ° o B
N S : 3 .
S K Grade = Grade, "Grade |, Grade ".Grcde | Total
co T e 9 x 10 Y1 12 13 ‘ All
3 e - f ’ ‘ Jdoe | Grades™
B % % | % % %
. - . ) i : n N t ) .
2 Yes, more than once - 6 1 9 12 b e 19 l 11 i
"« ' VYes, once ; 28\ 27 L 38 |3 19 ., 300
' Total "Yes" - 34 0 36 L 50 4 - 38 4
| Ny ! RS o .
Very helpful | TP U I T R I SR < R A (S
© Quite helpful " . 50 '3 .| 18 1740 - | .50 | 33
! Al right /not bad" 50 | 38 . 53 150 -+ 13 42
+  Not too heigful O : 12 - i 25 7
‘Not'cf'oH helpful = «= - i' 6 i - ' - 2
- v . | } : i : .
. "~ No (assistance sought) = 36 = 57 50 i 52 57 55 |
No Answer . a1 0 7 - ‘ 4 o 5 . 5
R - ! N A R '
. - ! ¥ | ', .
Base (Number of * : é ' . { N
students who had .~ Lo | Lo X o,
" visited ‘Centre - ", (18) Po(4dp - 0 (34) i (23) . | (@), i (142)
. . S . : ., . .
" Forty-one percent of the respondents who had, visited the Career Information -

Centre had received assistance from the Consultant regarding career choices.
There are & few differences across the grades; the Grade 13 students tend to
return more. thari once, and mote Grade- 11 students had rf’ceived assistance.
. . , . / ) ’,' ] ‘ ) . . B
With respect to the helpfulnessratings, just under two-thirds ‘of the Grade 10

(62%) and Grade 13 (63%) resﬁqndeﬁt:s said the assistance was helpful.
Approximately half of all students found the assistance either "very helpful”
..or "quite helpful". | ' ’
] .
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| , TABLE 9
RN T em e L TR e
_Tf‘m . o é{,—é;ﬁ'{,h ) Hcve you ‘used SGIS whxch is Iocc:'red nrrfhe -Career- Informchon Centre? . __ _
"y T nf*Yes how helpful was the mfdrmchon you receaved’? S . 4
L% \ N . s )
‘\\.\v ‘ R . Grade |, Grade ™\ Grcde . Grade 1| Grade . Total
L N 9. © 100 -,g)e n. SIS VA A < T Y L
@ I . " ' | .Grades | .
’ i . % : : A B ‘°/o - . % T % ] % "
. . : . ) @ 1 . - R - ) ——
Yes. : % Ta e 26 | 43 24
N . : . . i _— . > !
- . B L1 SR 1 . A A ,
! . Verghelpful . -~ . o - {1 3 13 - ! 33 4 1 35 1
-, Quite helpful o Y R S VA | T A
| Allright/notbad - [-100 | 22,0020 | 50 | 44 | 35 .|
‘ e Not too helpful . - | -y - . ‘ - = ' l = -
« . Wot atall helpful . 83 5 75 7. ! 74 I 52 A |
' . R e . o C i o
. L. R A : . : - ) i. . ) ) :
FNe 7 83 75 T 1 74 52 | 71
i . No Answer ' o 5 7 - . -5 -
* Base (Number of R ’. D S
‘ i . Students who had : T ‘ .
-t visited Centre). ' (18 ! (44) "' (34) ] (23) 21yt (142) |
AP B S Eh | SN
v - s . ‘ ‘x:
Lo | | ‘ : Roughly, one-zqucrie‘r of thelrespondents have used the SGIS Computer
DR L8 : termin8l. *The older students are the heavier users; 43% of the Grade 13 ~
SR " students had used this terminal as opposed to only 6% in Grade 9. .
T .Chriously it is the Grade 10 and H students who found the mformchon ’
b " 'most helpful s @ : :
” - v ) 'v \. o ) ..,
. N . v a G‘: ) - N . L < .
'n& ° N . ‘ . ,: , X o L - ) o . o
. ) . 13 \




) ~  “+ TABLE10

Question; How would you rate the assistance you received through the Career
* Information Centre?

< ) B y

. - t c
. _ x '
I " Grade Grade. | Grade | Grade ! Grade ' Total f
9 - 10 o S 13 | Al
, < o T © -Gradeg
% - % % .. % % | % '-
., . . : ‘: &:’, Ex ’ . ’
Answ sred all my . ; : o n ;
~fuestions . e AR 2. | 9 10 ) 9 |
Answered most of my . . ! } ) ‘ 1
questions oV 4 .24 57 | 48, I
Answered about hatf e . ) 3 ' i
of my questions. 7, 17 18 -, 24 13 . 24 ' 19
Answered a few¢ of . . 3 » “ < . ;
my questions - = " 11 | 9 27 17 10 15 !
- Answered fone of my ) ) ;
questions 22 - ; 9 ‘ - o= 5
« No Answer 28 25 9., 4 10 16 |
o |
| ) i B
{  Base (Number of ™
| Students who had | (18) (44) (34) |- (23) (21) | (142)
{ visited Centre) ° i )
] i ' »

Nine percent of the respondents satd that the Career Information Centre had "answered all
my questions”. Over one=third (37%) said that "most" of their questions were answered.
Note that the Grade 12 and 13 students tend to be quite weil pleased with the information
received, four out of five said that at the minimum about fialf " their questions had been .
answered. R =




Q . : . . | ?. R )
) .~ 7« TABLEIO oo i o
-’ _gQ‘uesvHor;: How would you rate the assistance you received througi the Ccreer . o \
——eww .. - Information Centre? R -
J - . ' . . ‘ L . - a - y . . B -
!f | ‘ ':.C;rc'de - Grade - | G'rcde_‘ . Grade Grcdef Total !
‘ . 9  q- 10 ;o 1N 12 13" 4 At i
‘ ' . o~ i b ’ Grcdes !
b » @ (3
. " - % - % . % | % . % % :
’ ‘ C : can | TE ?
. i . : i ,, v
Answered all my - b T R . RIS
B =fyestions . -~ b e Z 9, ‘ @ ' ]Q - R {
‘ ! . ) N i o ) . Lot ,:
e - Answered most of my ) , 1 ‘ ! .
questions 17 41 L.24 % 57 |, 48 | 37
' N L L
i : : . ’
Answered cbout hatf le o . E’ ,
of my queshons . 17 18 " 24 A3 ) .24 0 019
; Answered a few of .+ | » i o L 4
. my questions - " ° 11 9 - 27 - W S100 0 15
. Answered -#one of my i : _ f .
* ¢ questions . ' 22 - % 9. - - 5.
~ ~ No Answer 28 25 9 4. -, 10 16 i
. | '“ ! . iz . 8 i *
| Base {Number of ! 4
1 Studentswhohad | (18) 48 | G4 23) | @) | (4
2 | vis]'fed'Cent_r_e) . ’ - .
& ‘ N :

:

my questions”.

@ i

an swered

- v

LI

Nine percent of the respondents satd that the Career Informchon Centre had "answered all
Over one-third (37%) said that “most" of their questions. were answered.

.Note that the Grade 12 and 13 students tend to be quite well plecsed with the information
recewed four out of five SOId that at the mummum about

‘mlf ‘their questions hcd been
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o . Questions Repeated From Fall Survey : . e .
. - B D 8 - . - X ) o s o
B W R . .
,~ L CTABLETL - o e : ¢
. s ‘»5‘...-14 . ¢ - e ' B e
;,Q"u'.esfion:’ So fgr.this year have you sought assistance from a school Guidance Counsellor
i w _ regarding Educational Choices yod have to mcke (e g. course options or posf T e
ST .- se;ondary mf’brmahon)') - o8 -
‘; | . . P ' ) N ':\ﬂ * . . . . . . - ' . ‘.JV
v - , v~ 1Grade | Grade & Grade @ Grade - Grade| Total-All Grades !
| o 2 ¢ 11 12 4 13 |- Fall | Spring-
’ ) N ’ cyo'v .. . % "‘- 30/0- - % ] c% - % » I %
P S 7 . N ; .
' Yes, more than once -, | 33 . [ - 32 3« 38 " 57 29, 35
| Yes, onge . ©44 4T 30 26 . 27, 26 0 1. 2
'Q'Tofcﬂ "Yes" - . 77 62 56 ] 60 1 83 69 B
" Weryhelpfol -« 1 om- |3 a3 o4 a7 a2 |-
5. Quitehelpfl -~ - - 29 1 48 ' 50 1 45 | 37 | 4@ 44
o 5 A” righf,/ _chof qu . : 29 | 6 Pv 2] ke 20 2]- ‘ 30 - . ]7 ’ ‘
" Not too helpful L 7 } 6" 8 | .. - ~ 10 . 5.
-+ Not at all helpful .- .1 - : - - I t - . _
B T S T
. ¢ . l o ~ . %
. No(no assistance .. - « | . - ‘ . ' '
~sought) > 17 07 36 - 40 ’ -39 ‘ 17 30" . 33
o ' No Answer- | - S S S CO Y. SR I D T
F .o i L ' L S i S ' . ‘
Base (Number of s ! . s ) S : - ' ,
Students) ' TLo(F8) 0 (50) T T (43) . “(33) . (23) | (225) . 171) |
k . . ’ - - - ‘ | . J . :
i‘ T ’ - ° . .
N Aimosf fWO—thnrds (64%) of the students have sought assnstance from a counse”or regarding . .,
- educationadl choices. Grade 9 and Grade 3 students are the heavY users with 77% and V
o 83% respectively having had contact with a counsellor. The Grade 13 respondents tend to-
3 . return considerably more frequently than students in lower grades with 57% reporhng they had
‘ been more than ance. .This is.quite a conisast to the approxumately one-third of the younger Cet
¢ studenfs who had been fo a counse”or for assistance more fhan once.
.4- . 0 . - 3 . L - - .
' _,There isa hugh degree of sahsfachon with the help recelved Seventy-sux percent of all L - '.‘.
students said the assistance from a counsellor ‘was elther 'very helpful" or."quite helpful",
. . . N . . Vs
The fali results: are also shown ‘in Table 11. The two sets of data are qmte snmllar
However more students in the spring rated the assntance recewed as helpful.
Q . T » = ) ) '
ERIC ot
;..u Provia . « R ';’ oo . . »
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f/' R  TABLE.12 e N
. . /

~ Question: So far this year, have you sought assistance from a school Guidance Counsellor
“regarding career choices you have to make {e.g. job or occypational information).
: . . -2 . -

o i ; ~. "Grade ;" Grade ' Grade = Grade ] Grade.” Total All Grades
' i ~ 9 10T , 12 .13 l Fall _ Spring
e % T % % % % | % %
./ Ves, more thanonce - 14 | 9 J2 to26 o3 2
e T T B -
Yes, once ., 39 . 24 ; 3 27 22 ° 22 .29
o - e ' i . . : SRR
.~ Total "Yes™ 39 ¢ 38 ¢+ 39+ . 39 | 48 '35 39
‘ . . ‘ : . % o v - . o . : v
Very helpful o=, =37 = | 31 ’ 27 12 21
Quite helpful 43 42 | 35 - 46 [ 27 | 42 . 39
All right/ not. bad .29 16 |53 I 15 . 45 | 36 31
‘ ’ .o . S _ * D = ) h
Not too helpful Ct29e 5 6 . 8. - 9 7
“Notatall helpful .~ - - - 6 =T - 171
> No (Nd cssisfcgcé» . ‘ N y R T - —+ o v
sought) | Y - 60 © - 61 52 64 60 , |-
- No Answer ._ : P T - - T . . 2
Base (Number of L T o e
Students) (18) | (50) (43) (33) (23) oAy .

‘o

) A g s, S
Somewhat fewer students'seek assistance from Counsellors regarding career choices as compared t
the number seeking help about edugdfioncl choices. Thirty-nine percent reported that they had
sought assistance, and 3 in 5 feported that the assistance received was either "very helpful" or

“helpful". Compared to the fc'l.l,[equns,gfégsfhere are few differences to note. More students in -

the spring survey rated the assistance received as "very helpful". (21 ‘f/o"t;s opposed to 12% in the:

fall). _ ot |




Ce s o TABLETZ - T

Can you,p‘u"i:ture: the kind of work you wi!’l be'-dqi“pg ten years from now? ", . e .

K33

a .
Question:

T T Groge9 | Grade 10 | ‘Grade 11 ‘Grade 12 ' Grade 13 | Tofal All 1,
S ’ P : - o T/ s Grades |
! Fall  Spring Fall Spring Fall Sprmg‘/Fcll Spring . Fall Sprmg | Fall Spnrlg__j
9 f T % T % % % % % % % %
- S 5 - _; i I :
T * Yes, quite | N ' oS e | 1 o
. clearly - 1 % 28| 24 267 22 . 23 19 3 22.30 '2 | 2%
) '{ﬁs, , | -1 . i ‘,4 : F .
. ~ vaguely. l 17- -28 | 45| 46 42 - 40 . 49 = 33 50 | 48 ‘ 44| 40
‘No s 44 3|28 34 3 3 30 2 2 32 | B
k-,ﬁNc;'Answer - } - ,r 2 2 - _ 2 e o 1
) 0,‘ | . ) . f" [ . - . . . ‘ K o ‘ ,:V
Base o (. -
. " (Number of ' : ~ 0T o . b
Students) (1) (18) 7, D) (60 (59 49 @ (33) °° { (23) . (225) | (i71)
I v i o ! 3
® . The number of students who feel they can clearly picture the type of work they will ~

be doing in *en years has risen-slightly since the fall. -This is particularly pronounced

o at' the Grade 12 level where the nuinber is.almost doubled, going-from 19% 'in the fall

. oehe _to 36% in the spring™ However, there are still 3 in ten students who report they, are
“unable to pncture themselves ten years from_now. : ~

Questipn:!,\ Can you picturé the kind of work you ‘will be domg 10 years from now?
o ' ) If yes, please describe the work you think you will be doing and some
. of the activifies you see yourself performmg o

e )
g N I

.C'. . ’ o - - v
Basic Assumption . o : . s

o

“ |t is anticipated that the longer the Career Centre is operational and isused by_ more

[ -and more stidents, the more able these students wili be to rechstlcclly visualize their .
7 S roles i in the work world. - '
) Rcting Scheme . e R v o ST
S Responses to this questlon were rcted in térms of the quality of the cnswers The

rating scheme was developed after a review of all answers was completed by two _ T
- : researchers working independently. Each researcher assigned points to the answers |

4




. ) ‘ ~15- N 3 R ]
o o - A s
.9 - . .
and developed.a rcﬁc;nalé to.explain how he assigned the points. . The two sets of SO
o points were_ then compared and where differences accurred o compromise was reached., s
It was felt that this was the fairest and most unbiased methed of evdl uating the ’
, - ' students' respanses. : S - ol o
4 o Studénts responding to the ervey in the sprihg, provided some answers whi_ch were not
: covered by the students responding to the fall survey. These answers were added’to the
s list (see points preceded by double gsterisks) and again assigned a quality rating in
¢ terms of points. <« ° - : T CL
A\ " Student Response . o . Points Awurded Raticnale
R A Relates career to own personal - , . 5 S * . Indicates sophisticated
qualities i : M s E _. "level of thinking and’
) S o L o understanding of value of
. e . ~liking work selegted. )
. - L e R LT N - \I ’ B .
“* Has work experience in the field = . 5 "\ Making a decision’based
) I i o on sound knowledge of »
. . AR Lt ' m ' what to expect '

T T N

#« Detailed descx ption of educafional ..~ Indicates that student

requirements for career” T T+ ' = S ~—has-investigatedurd-set-a
' L : L . T reaiistic goal for himself .
. - o s
Studer'nt' indicates thot e cannot . . o ~ Shows understanding of -
=, . picture work , provides reasons, e.g.. . changing nature of work;
world changing too fast - . - 5 econamics, the business
'- : L 0- o . world. | '
C y : Do . .
- Provides afternative to a professional Good planning for the
goal S : S 73 « 7 -future e =
.. ** Describes activities h:e sees himself doing I " Has done some investigation
' in detail, gives a good picture of . - _,and is able to visualize , . ..
what he will be doing . -his role ' ‘
. . : ® o -
- v 2 " . B
- N ﬁ .
. .. . . .
- “ vt i ° 1y [J >
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. Student Response Points Awarded
3 s - - - ) . ) o
. ' Student indicates awareness 2 )
. of monetcry reward *
. e - ‘ .
Stisdent vaguely describes 2.
educational requirements .
o ‘or resources necesscry to
- _ pursue a career
s . B o . “ W ’
: Student names a career ¥ :
e . .
Sfudenf descrlbes cchv:hes
: ofa career - L
g ‘ k]
i3 Sfudent notes fact that there
T cre relcted careers : 1 S
. o Student, names Telated careers 1*
Student indicates what he will . _. o
-NQOT be doing. , : S S
? o .
; . . @
i 4 - R 4
1 .
; ) > .
' !
¢ - Q
o - 1
6 §
P :
r ~ & . - . ° N "

, ¢

50

\Rctioncle -
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Shows rechshc\a\fhtudev
regarding self mainténance

“Suggests practical c%ch ;

is bemg taken toward
-preparation for chosen
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career . » o
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in both the Foll ‘qnd spring surveys

-

-

s’

TABLE 14

The following table shows how many peints the srudenfs gomed in oﬁswermg this queshon
The two'right hand columns show how many points were gained by oH studénf; nnvolved

ri)’fNufnber Of , Grade ] ' Grade 10 ° Grade 11 Grode 12 Grade_ | Totol AII Grodes f
1 ‘Points - 9. ' % : B, ., 13 % Fall = -Spring. .
. Awarded ., % ’ ‘ %o- %

T 11 8 9 6 -, ? 13 .9
2, 17 14 12 . [ 27 17 ' 16 17 =
3 ) 4. - - 6 " 4 12 ° 4
4 11 22, 26 18y 22 100 20 °
5 - 8 3 N b 4 | 8 5
& i} 8 2 | 3 Y o- 25
7 - 4 2 * 3 4 17 4
8- s -7 AT R ] 1
o - - e - | - 4 v 1
10 or more - - 2 b - - 1 1
No Answer - -4 2° I - 13 RN B
L!noblé to ' } . S ‘
picture . R ' C : o :
* work 44 28 - 35 - ;30 22 33, 30—
‘ Base (number - - P . t
of -students) (18)-0 * (50) (43) (33) (23) (225)  (171)

>

<
N

The spring results are quite Stmllor to the foll results..

" Half of each grbup of students

gained four points or fewer. .

However twice as many of ‘the"spring students gcuned

4 points; seven percent of fhe spnng respondents gomed 7 or more points compgred to .

495 of the fall sample scoring 7 or more points. B .
o : A - [N .




~ .
Questions:

.-

ts

)

"In your opinion what are the important s‘reps students skould follow :
before mokmg decisions about their future ? and ;
Please describe. the steps you have taken so far regardmg planning
for your future. .

. -

°

Bofh these quesfions wefe deSIQned to F'mfouf “how much sfudents “have thoughf cbout
. the future; the first attempts to determine whether students-can verbalize the process -
" of career planning and the second question dttempts to’ determine what action they °

have foken so far, . . . S
Basic Ass-.:mpfion v RS T AL T o
One oF the ‘aims of the Career Information Centre is to assist students to recognize - : -

v

the need for appropriate future planning, as well as to provide opportunities to learn-
about various careers. As students become involved. ih ‘Career Centre activities,
their abilities in these areds should bé strengthened. it is anticipated that the longer ° -

the Career Centre is in operation, the more fully will students be able to answer these -

questions'and that they-will show an increase in the amount of action fcken to plan

\ %

for the future. . ‘ .

. - ; Q - " . ‘- . R
Students' responses were given a value rohng .- o, .

Rating ScHeme

o

The method used to determine the values followed the same potfern as described ecrher,
two people independently assigned a value to each of *ie students' responses, comparisons
were then made and differences in values were discussgd and resolved. This process
was felt to provide a fairer and less hiased interpretation than if the total group of fe-- .
sponses had simply been divided between the two researchers. for independent evaluation.
[t may be appropriate to note that two'different mdwnducls, evaluating these’ responses

might have assigned the values sllghtly dnfferently

Lo ‘u >
o

Again the students pcrhmpchng in the spring sutvey pwvxded some responses that were
not covered by students in the fall survey. These points-are shown preceded by

N a double asterisk. - . - . : ‘ : R
’ N . ' K ' U
N \\ 1o " ) ‘ . 4 : K . Lo .
Students' Response TN - Points Awarded - Rationale
) k‘\\\ 4 ‘ » T A ’
Investigate occupational field(s) 2 ~implies a study of related
- i) \ = % - o i ~ careers. » o ’
. . » T 7 B
Leave doors open; . be flexible o2 ~ shows’understandipng of N
: N © e o, - changing nature of world of work
N o and of changing nafure of
? N = humcn aspiratiofts <G




e s
. s R
= //- . ° s
c coe - . € . .
Students' Response Points Awarded * Rationale . .
» j - I = g ] o - - . » ‘ — \ a7 A
- Talk with counsellors - R 2 shows understanding of need for .
. et . vocational counselling and )
. A e : . _ hopefully will benefit student
. . : o greatly - e
Talk with career consultant 27, shows understanding of need ¢
- : n D . .
. : . 4 . . for vocational counselling and
S A, -
. : v - . ~ hopefully will benefit
' ' . student greatly -
° Py PR . .
Tclk with person experienced in work oot . .
or a graduate of course to be tcken . ; 2 shows understanding of the
. ' g : “value of first=hand informatjon
, - ) * . . L e ° . . T ’
Talk with teacher about career plans 2 _ shows awareness of teacher e
: A : T .o . ) ~ as a resource when making ' ‘
. o ‘ o -0 career decisions.® ~
- L - . v
Visit place of work * P .2 shows value of experiencing-
o . - . " - . oy
) . v o , first-hand working conditions,
¢ i ' - ) * . eftc. - L :
. » 7 > . t ' . . A T
Investigate qualifications needed for . .2 ‘ essential step in the process o,
a T the career/necessary requirements or L " of cdseer planning . ,
"' courses, etc.| _ T o - ‘ E hy
. ° » . . . - o . . » — . ’ . '
' Select related courses for study, : 2 allows student. to experience ‘
- e.g. law for prospective attorneys S L ‘some aspects of a pcrhc-.:lar .
. Tl N NS, career before'he cctually mckes
RPN Coa c commitment. o ..
- - : 0 . ‘a T\ ‘\\\ > ’ R i -
Work-study or part-time employment . T2 first-hand experience on . - '
- . . ' L ‘the job .
° Learn about own interests - + 2 . - essential factor in career
. . : L S " planning, .
" Learn about own abilities . . 2, essential factor in career
. - planning - . SN
. ’ o -
: v v d —
& o . . ) . ‘1“ P N ' .‘p'
‘ M v ,
. yd N v~
Qo , " ’ ) :
ERIC - 29 . .
] : : 2 b - . ‘
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o

¢

*+ . Have alternatives - : -2 .

, ** Have a goal, strive to reach it - 2
: PO - -

&y
1

Points Awarded .

Students' Response 2

 ‘Make own choice . o L2

e

<+ Student makes sure that cdreer
‘choice is what he/she wants, asks -
questions, i$ this job what | < s,
wanted for life

<+ Attitude -*how willing to : . , .
work, how much time and
effort does he want to give to ' .
career . . : o :

“Rationale
o> . ————
_—

essential to independent selection

.
NE

.-
practical consideration

shows awareness of importance

" of self examination before
' mckmg an |mportcnt decision

1]

shows awareness of importance
“of self examination before

making an important . -

decision

good to have something
to strive’ for

"The. Followirng responses were awarded 1 pe. it as they were judged to be less beneficiclﬂ'

to the student in the process of planning a career, suggestive. of a more passive role
on the pcrt of the student or lacking in the idea of commntment on the part of student

lnvestlgcte the-particular career thoroughly
Talk.with parents, friends
Visit Career Information Centre .
Investlgcte educctnoncl or training mstltutlon
Visit Canada Manpower Centre
_ Attend career semingr/lecture
" Read careér description/seek written information - :
Investugcte future. projections of career oppsrtumties
lnvest:gcte present employment opportumtles in career
Investigate working condstlons, fringe- beneflts/securlty
Investigate prestige Factor of career
-— Investigate saldry possibilities of ‘career -

Investigate personal qualities neéded for career

‘+ Gives a rough idea of what career is.like -

“* Changé attitude from student to worker -

=< Take action, make.decision '

** Take time, start early

“*Try hard to pass/work hard, struggle

“*Make plans carefully : . :
Surimarize advantages and disadvantages of career
‘Investigate opportunities for advancement in career
Use S.G.I-.S. (Student Guidance Informafion Service)
Indicates.an understanding of career planning process .

| | 23
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1s aware of aptitude and interest tests
_ Sfudy famiiy and persorial resources
Take action/makes.a decisiop o
: Advocates finishing school, ‘getting a good education
Consider how long you wish to go to school

R

7.




This table shows howmony pomts the students earned in onswermg the question quoted

below.

.

s

TABLE 15

‘Question:: * In your opinion, wme\the .important steps studenrs should follow before -
. meking decisions about their future ? . -
) . Number of ' Grade Grade | Grade | , Grade’ | Grade Total
i Points Awor’ded; 9 10 | 11 12 13" All Grades
. % % % % % %
' P T 6 20 | - 3 - 2°,
| 20 6 6 9. -2 .4 8
| : . ] [
° 5 . ) . ¥ g ! ¢
= 3. 17 4, 7 9 = © 6, &
3 ¢ ’ - ~ ’ N ' !
4 .28 18. 14 6 i, 17 o
s 7 8 1215 9 n
? © v ] : o - ’ -,
LS 6 6 20 |- 19} ¢« 27 i 48 123,
7 ) 16 16 T 5 o3 14
4 o { . 2 | 3 »
i 8 o6 12 - 5 3. 9 "8
Lot 9 . - 6 5 - - 3
! - i o ;
] % 10 , - 2 - - - 1
11 or more " - - 2 ! - 1 - .
. . o — T |
! No Answer 8 6 12 9 -, 8
; Base (No. of " 1 " " : ;o
) ‘ Respondents) - * 18 . 50 43 - "33 23 171
T ” f - | — v
N ,0 . ‘ o ‘A . - ‘.

As can be readily seen, fhe Grode 13 sfudenfs tended to earn more pomts thon the.younger /.
students; 7.0% earned six or more pcm{s It 3 is curious to note thof it was a small proporhOn

- of Grode 10 and 11 students who gamed rhe very hngh scores, nine pomts or more.
4 -
R
P - . 25 | -~ ~
70 v . .
o
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/he table below shows a comparison with the fall figures for the-total samples.
N v 5] LY 1 ) - : ' .t . : ” . N S~ - =

Cee . S EDERN -
“ . N 1 .
, . * .TABLE 16 3 ‘ :
EIA . . . N )
Number of ’ ‘ All Grades = .
Points Aworded - | -Falt -, Spring * .8 .
B - v : ) : % % R 8
A ] . Py . <
. . T 6 2
: & :
S , ‘ I .
. ; r -4 8 2
" A - N . K .
-’ v 13 A 6 .o
N < \ - . K
e T 4 ’ 22 6 &P R
. 6 A R X . )
- - - !\ ;e -
R 7 3 N 14 T
T - A IR 8
- 9 : Tl 2 3 .
¢ - ’ ° < N
g .10 . .
T . no 1 1
No Answer “ . ‘ o 7 - . )
ot . Po. B N
’ i Base (No. of . i . .
’ ' - Respondents)e (225) , “(171)
Ve c - N
o Itis quite opporenf that.the spring students provuded hlgher quality, answers_than the fall
sfudenfs For example, 20% of the fall students gained ~one or two points as opposed to
2 .only 10% of the spring 'students, Further, half (50%) of the spring respondenfs gained
six o more points,” and in the fall oqr}y 30% gained six points or more. Therefore,-it can -
, ~ be said that the students have improved in their ability fo verbclcze steps netesscry to -
make dec:snons aboeut the fufure. . _ ,
N ; o , .
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~ The table. below shoWs how mony points students gained in answering fhg__sfoﬂowing quesfion. '
Question: Please descrlbe fhe steps you hcve rdken ) fcr regordmg plcnnmg for your
. future . :
o . , TABALE 17 ; :
Number of Grade | . Grade” Grade Grade | Grade " Total
" Points Awarded 9 - 10 1 12. I 13 All Grades
| % % %' % ; % %
0 N 2 T2 -9 4 ‘
. ) ‘ ‘.' s ; N » '3 ] . ) -i . - ‘ L \
. S - 6. 9 o6 - 7
- o - - e - R R
2 .. 22 . 18 .y 16 ' 9 l 22 16
: ~ . ‘ . _ . v{ R .
1 Ty L | ) _
: -3 N7 - 167 14 - 21 o220 - 18
P ‘ . ] i ; A “ . ! L
AN P S “;4 7 SV 15 i 9 18
W -3 .. n. . N . | . -
! s = . | |
\ SCHRE 1 - (1w .21 12 , 4 n
| f 1 ' N | . .
.6 e, 6 1 7 7] IR V4 n
§, 7 - 6 | 2 4 b ! 17 7 6
9 i ' - 9 v P | [ i
| 8 - : 2 2 6 : - 2
o B 1 §
9 ~ 2 - - ‘ “ 1 P~
S P B AR - R
"o .o . \ , . ; O .
S - e R | S S - | e -
| No Answes |’ % N 8 | 12 3 1, - 7 -
. : i : | .
.‘ 2 - ) " . " . ) . / s !
Base (No. of o o o k . “
" Respondents) | 18 50 . 43 33 : 723 - 171 ;

-Roughly one-third of the Grcde |1 and 13 respondenfs eared six or more pomts in answen ng- fhls
question. . .Most sfudenfs (63%) earned. between two and five points, clfhough one in five ” .~

- gained 6 or more points. One new piece of information is provided in fhls table; 4% of the

" students providéd answers thdt were judged to be worth zero, and even more interesting, -«

. nearly cll of ‘these worfhless onswers were, prov;ded by Grade 9 of Grcde 13 sfudenfs -




v T
q -
. "25" ;‘
' ' i I
A comparison with the fall data is given below.
TABLE 18 ’
[ . - R -
\ Number of All Grades - I
|" Points Awarded : Fall | Spring
I %
| 0 ' - 4
L T “7
: 2 24 16
" . #~ . A ’ : * )
i 3 E 13 r 18
{ . s ' .
e ’ SERE 18 ’
- : 7 1
| ,
' I N 6 . 6 . n-
. E 7 ' 4 6
; 8 t . 1 s - 2
1 -, : 9 ‘: « o ., R ]—~ ~ t‘ - ] ->
\ 0 o . ’ - -4
<+ No Answer . ., 18 , .7
’ ' * .
_i-Base (No. of Respondents) (225) (171)

. Quite the most sugmfuccnt findings here is that the "no answer" response has sharply

" declined from 18% in the fall to 7%.in the spring. This is only slightly offset by the
answers. raece\uvmg a rchng of zero. In other words, more students have begun taking
sreps regarding planning for their future. The spring results also suggest that students

" are taking more practical action’than they had in the fall; note that one~third (32%)
P ey

gained tive or more.points in the spring. Only 19% ecrned five or more points in the
fall.

-
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A comparison with the Fc;;]l 'ddf_d is given below. , B
TABLE 18 :
Number of - R All Grades -
. " Points Awarded -t Fall T Spring
¥ . 3 - B .3 } - .~o/o - X ’O/O
: o v : . e,
- O | . . ) ) - ‘ ] 4
I . | o, "7
. | ’ R ot N
' 2 24 - 16
| . . .“Q . , R i . N ¢ .
3 | PR 18
o ] 4 q.' & L . ) . . ]5 X o ]8 -
° .5 o 7 L m
‘aa \ 6 ;b . 6 ‘ . 11 »
i 7. ‘ VR 6
| | 8 I 1 T2
: “~ 9 .‘4: R | _— R BRI 1 'S
o . . No Answer. . . 1B ) .7 .
. hgcse (No. of Res;';,ondenfs) _ (225) - (171) ! .

. Quite the mosf sugmf:ccnf findings here is fhcf the "no answer" response has sharply

, " declined from 18% in- the fall to 7%.in the spring. - This is only slightly offset by the
_answers. receliving®a rating of zero. In other words, more sivdents have begun takirig
- sfeps regdrding planning for their future. - The spring results®also suggest thaf students
“~ " are taking more prcchccl action’ than they had in the fall; note that one-third (32%)

‘gcmed five or more. points in fhe sprmg Only 19% earned five or more points in fhe 3

© o fall. ’ ) ‘ _ T,
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mentiored by the students.

“taken. . . p

§

TABLE

26

L%

)

it is inrerésring 'rof’]'ook at the various responses in terms of how frequently they were

The table below. lists each of the response categories and
shows the percent of students who gave this response both in terms of what they think

" the* most umporfon; steps of careet planning are and Wthh of fhese sfeps they have- i in.

‘¥

19

. oA .

. Student makes sure thct career choice is

what he ‘she wants - asks questions = is
this {ob what | want for life ? e

fnvestigate qualificatiops needed for.career
/necessary requirements, courses, etc.

Learn about own interests/enjoyment

Learn about own abilities . ..

= P
P . d 9 Pel

4 .
“Investigate occupational fields

Talk with counsellors

[

Leave doors open/be flexible

Talk with person experienced in work or”
a graduate of course to be taken

Have a'goal/strive to reach it

'Hove alternatives _ S

a

' Amfude ~ how wal!mg to work/how much

time and effort does he want te give to
_career ’ oo

Work Study or part=time e?nployment' .

Visit place of work -

Select related: courses for study., e.g., law

for prospective attorheys .

~

“*Talk with career consultant

]

Percent who mentioned

N B Percent who rhentionedT'
in answer to question

‘in answer t8 quesﬁon' Re: What agtion Has
Re: Process of future been taken toward.  °
planning, - | future planning

% " %
) © 37 - S 4 -
35 ’ 32

23 ‘ 3 .

a3

18 S 5
I N

12 10
%B
8 6

A

continues
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TABLE 19~

-
AN

a

o
" ‘ ) . ...
!-’ .o .

"

’ i ) Percent who mentioned
o ! Percent who mentioned | in answer to question
) - in answer to question .Re: What agtion has .
- - e ﬂrocess of future been taken toward
’ plonnmg future planning
’ Lo % % L
Talk with reccher ‘about career plans . . - 2
i- . ‘
Make Qvin.choi,ce « - 1
‘ B »\l . »
Investigate the partictlar career(s) o 15 ° N 4 s
i . . . . . s .
“Student advocates finishing school/ ¢ y Ry . .
™~ getting a good educgtion 7 [ 20
1 = . - . |
Thinking about it, feasibility, - 5
, ©opportunities,.marks, etc. . PO . 9 » 4 '
o : . |
~Investigate salary possibilities of . .
caree? 8 2
'Sfu Jent takes some-kind of action. )
~ Mgkes decision, opplles, does what he is ' 4
gm g to do . 6 u 11
& -
Tol wnfh parenfs frlends \ 6 ‘ . -6
Inv sfigote educofion'ol or trainipg, .
institutions : 5 13 }
‘Read career descrlphon s), seek wrlffen , o :
* information 5 - .10,
Inve hgofe opporfunmes for advancement .
in coreer/flme period for employmenf |
\srewordess : B "5 ' ' Qe
° -
lee\s rough idea of whof career is like 4 3
IS ] ? b
Visit|career 1\nf'ormoﬁon centre "4 4 )
. Investigate futuré projections of career ;
opporrunifies " 3 1
Sfude t odvocffes fokmg hme/rforfmg .
eorly . | + 3 1
° i - , ~ w.ee.. ontinues

'«




’

R S R ’ : o v o .
. ° LT . TABLE- 19 L, - B '
- ' T G : - v " Percent who mentioned -
s ) . | Percent who mentioned. | in answer to question .-
) in answer to question _| Re: "What action has - v
: e o Re: Process of future ‘beer taken toward o
' . planning ‘ ‘future planning
._ S - %. T % i
Try hatd to pdss/work hard/struggle ; 3 R o2 T .
. Investigate present employment )
' | opportunities in career : : 2 T - f
A - Consider how |ong you wish to go . ] S )
; to school o , 2 o _ ' 2 .
© | "Make plans carefully = - S 2 ‘ - -
N Inveshgate worklng x_ondlhons/frmge . \ . _
' benef:ts/ secunty : o 1 ' . o1 T i
Investigate personal qualmes needed ol A
. |- for career ‘ ‘ i . P -
Change attitude from that of student . , _
fo that of worker . 1 “ e - o
3 - ? . . ) " . . . . N ; v 3
* Summanz_e advantages and disadean- ‘ . St , .
tages of career ¥ 1 L .2
Is aware of aptitude and interest tests - ' 1 - C 2 -
Visit Canada Manpower Centre . - ‘ N S "
Attend career seminar/lecture . T ’ - 1 .
Investigate prestige factor of career o - g T~ ’
"‘“;D;es.c;.l.s. : . ' - 1
. Indacate an undersfondmg of carger _ ° . : R < |
plannmg process : : - ' o 1 - .
kY ¥ »
“Study family and personal resources’ - ’ » - .
. : . ) . ' e C B . L
Nothing - Student indicates not having .
oJ done anything in regurd to career planning| - 4
l ’ . [ ‘ ) . o .
| No Answer : T - . 7
O

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

]:MC *These points were mcluded because students in fufure survéys may cover them.
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S TABLE- 20

Question: .

¢ helping you to make decisions abouf your future

An ‘analysis by grade was omitted due to low numbers..

Pleose descrlbe the types of assnstance you would find most voluable in

e

The table below. shows the Tesponses students pro'vided"in'.bofh the fall and the spring.
A double asterisk in the fall

column indicates that the response was not covered by the students parhcnpahng in ¢ -

the earlier survey . - : X d;\’; :

[ ' . e
. s

. 7 .
R . Pq<cent Who: Mentioned
. Response T Fall j Spring P
. s
Opportunities to talk with experlenced people > 4 . ,

) re: " individual careers - : 23 28 ’ -
Guidance couselling in schoal o . " 24 16 )
Opportunmes to obtain specific mformat n related ; &
to a career : v i 14

" General information on careers and career planning 35 8
. t. : \g .
Visits to job sites - - R 4. 8 '

| " Career Information Centre e 6 7 :
Opportunmes to discuss with parents concerns’ about

N »
career. planning . 9 7
Information on educahonal and other frammgaprongMS '

for careers : . - 8 7 -
In.general - someone to talk to, someone who will " .
give assistance - who is interested, informed, etc. *x 5
QGpportunity to taltk with teachers about career . .
possibilities for students . 8 1 4 .
A fhorough selection of post-,secondary calendars 4 2
Opportunmes to discuss with pegrs concerns about o
career planning’ 2 2
S.G.l.S. - Computerized cdreer information 2, 2

. . |

Opporfumty to take courses related to the work

¢ I'"H be domg * 2

B

. e vsesesecOntinues




2y

-30- .

-&v> . .
TABLE 20 . °
. R . ol
S Lo Percent Who Mentidned
Response ; e - Fall " Spring
Opportunitf to talk to umversny sfudenfs or B f o R
representatives = . o e
Visits to post*secon ry insti.tu-fiohs - . 3 P 2
) Opporfunmes For lecrnmg of one’s own cpntudes ( . .
-and interests, e.g., seminars, fesnno efc. S | o , 2 ’
‘Having a gc'rf-‘time, job | S B
Student Job Centre. to help with part-time and ’ =
- summer employment as well as job assistance "~
" after grdduation or leaving school R TR R ‘o
Work Study I |5 - -
Assistance in choosing a university = ' 3 v -
. Chance to talk with fecchép§ regarding’ their own
careers - , 1 . ~
Other . = ' - N 15
° \ ) B v _ ) .: S
No Answer . . ’ S ' 22 - 14
Base (Number of Pespondents) - v (225) © 71)

s * a
® 4

This final question was jncluded in the survey again in order to see if fhe addition of the _} '

‘Career Centre would result in students finding different needs being met and new ones
emerging. The results are interesting-in several aspects. First, it appears there is some~

.what less demand for guidance counselling. But more startling is the dramatic decrease in
‘the déemand for general information on careers. In place of a deniand for general information

in fact, ‘there is now an expressed desire for specific information relcfmg to a specific career.

- »
- o 7 :ld : N
.
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Summcryh, o -. - . - b ) o) . . . _—

" The questionnaire was completed by 171 students; ¢ae-tenth. of the school population.
- About two-thirds of the respondents intend to continue their education after leaving
Vanier, either jn Unnversnty or at a Commumfy\College o o

4

The findings from this survey were compcr’ed to findings gcfhered egrlier in the fall,

~ before the Career Information Centre was fully operational. Some differences-in the

_ response patterns to snmllcr que’s‘rlons have been noted The results are summarized.
" below: . " , o S £ ’
- T et ' . . 83% of the students reporfed thcf they had visited 7
b o - thé Career Information at least once and nearly - \.

. . R " everyone found something in the'Centre which . ' -
oL i 8 < was helpful.

. -approximately one-third of the respondents said
_ v - they had received assistance from the Careers
o ‘ i - . Congultant regarding educational choices and’
e . ' 41% received assistance regarding career choices. .

. . the number of students who feel they can ciearly i

. ‘ - picture the type of work they will be doing in ten

i years has risen from@2% in the fall to 29% in the sprnng

in describing the work they thought they would be doing,
. N half the students gave answers: which rated low in terms
- of being realistic’and- thoughtful. This is similar to the
results obtained in the fall. However, there was an
increase in the number of students. who provided -
partic ulcrly well thought-ouf responses., .

B

) : . ° students have |mproved in their Oblili’y toverbalize the
' " steps necessary in making ¢ deC|s|ons about the future. ' .

) « , more students have begun tcklng steps regcrdmg plcnnmg
. : © for the future.

g ‘ . ‘ b . R .
o ' L . ) « €
, " there is a decrease in demand for general information on
. . careers and an increase in demard for specsfcc mformchon

relchng toa SpeleIC career’,
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PART B - | T o
' . . ) . s N . ‘ Ve T . i
, * - CAREERS CONSULTANT DIARY -
“ . . ,/?"
The Purpose i 7 . T .
The Careers Consultcnt was asked to keep a lel')’ to provnde mformchon cbou the routine
activities which occur in the Centre. - . * «
°- Procedure - o S . - .
In the mlddle of April the Consultont began a diary. Entries were mcde every Tuesdcy
for seven weeks, ‘under the followmg hecdmgs ‘
. ST . Achvuhes of Careers Consultcnt p . J
. . y ol Types of student activity -~ - .
NP L . -Group/Special activities o _ .
' - . 7 Ofher com,r,nents e ‘ .
o * - Under "other comments" the Consultant noted any specucl events or activities Wthh took
4 _ place during the previous week All other entries referred to that pcrhcu]cr Tuesdcy. :
- Findings _ 4 . S : . -
3 " e . N . " §'. ) . . ; *
The Careers Consultant's activities are summarized iri the following table. - -
o Activity T " Number of Dc;Is Activit Jecurred *
Referring students to location of required o ) - ’
. - materials or counsellor ‘ ' 6

- "Helping sfudents to opercte the computer

termmcl - . ' - 6 '
. . - -~
e ®
Showing films . , R <Lt 6
Counselling o "5 . ‘
Orientation , ' . 4 ‘
- |

<

Most of these activities occur frequently on a typical day.

s
v o
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Activity v Number of Days Ack;vity Occurred
i Planning for Sémincrs E N : - ‘ 2 , ‘ |
Contacting teachers ) : - . o ' B
Ordering.p'ubliccﬁons - , ' o ]

Helping a student Ioccfe_sdmeone who could ' ,
help him . . . - 1

Attending a Conference o .
[t is interesting to note that &very day the Consultantwas in the Centre during the period - |

when the diary was kept, three activities occurred: referring students, helpmg students.
with fhe terminal cnd showmg fi lms )

N ]

Types of student activity are listed below.,

a

Activities of Students. -

Number of Days Activity Occurred

‘Reading ' ’ ) 5

- - . ) T ’ ‘y ‘ ‘ | ’
Watching films - : : . ‘ 5
Using the computber terminal - , ’ ‘ 5
+ Having informal discussions o 4
Checking the bulletin board Tor summer jobs - ) 4
Listening to tapes o o o k

° It is apparent that some sfudenfs feel tht the Centre provides a,job plccement service. ¢
Although notice of some job vacancies are posted in the Centre, job placement is not
considered as a major role for the Centre, :

The Centre has cvcnlcble some tapes which describe careers. The Consultant had observed
that students seem to prefer reading about careers rather’ than listening to tapes. .The <
results reported here would appcor to remforce this rntu:tmn -

The group and special activities Wthh occurred during !'he period the diary was kept are
|tem|zed below.




Group/ Sp;acicl Activi& _ N "~ Number of O;:CUrrences ,
- . , . :
Students visiting Frdlyﬁ another school * . - : » 3
,  Seminar | ' | S ] : ‘ -3
.Groupsc‘_of stﬁd;nts using terminal | : - . 2 N

Guidance C0unse||ors also kept o :ecord of their activities ﬁ'

which’related to the Career Centre in' both November gnd |

May for one week at ecch time. Far more of their time was |
o spent on cchvuhes relcted to the Ccreer Centre in November.

)

Other Comment-s C . ' ' o ,ﬁ.
» - ‘ -
In this sechon of fhe diary more detclled ccco-.mts of specml events cnd cchvmes were

recorded.. These che quoted directly from fhe diary.

Tes

<
-

A teacher from another school (Zlon Helghts)
brought in a group of-students. . - o

. We are showmg a fllm "Job in Baking™ this

~ week. About a month ago’a girl talked to me and
| . ' said she was interested in baking. At the
‘ ‘ beginning of this week | sent her a note informing
her that we would be showmg this film.- She came
to see the film and when it was over she told me
she would hke to opén a pastry shop at some Icter
date.

>

This seminar was a great success. |t 'was partly

beccuse the guest speaker (Mrs. -Valerie Pringle)

- was of the same age group as most of the students in

- the seminar. Also, most of the students had heard of her

name. They asked many questions, which mcluded

1. Where should | go for training?

2. What did they ask you at the interview given by the

R.T.A. Department at Ryerson? o

3. How did you get started ?

4.. How could | get a summer job?

5. 1 would really tke to be a T.V. or radio announcer.
" But | have an English accent. Will this go agdinst

ma? What should | do?
6.  Why are you carrying this tape recorder with you?

Jg
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. Nothing plecses me, more than o see the students
s0 enthusiastic about talking to the guest speaker ' :
. | have invited. Two students were so carried ’
away that they kept asking her questions about « -
certain progrcms and their favourite T. V . .
- y V personclnhes. S '
o ’ . . . . : » I ’ J—
. Recently we hcve had many phone calls from , ’ o
- _ - mothers asking us if we know of any students who -
R " are interested in bcby-s;thng or being a mother's
- helper. "% .
o . o . ‘ ' o o - T
. Quite a number of students are looking for work in '
, the summér. They want to work outside and are looking ,
for jobs that pay them $3.50 an hour. A few students’
.did not 'want to register with-the Canada Marnpower =
Centres for summer employment, saying that they did ; b Coe
not give them jobs last summer. | had to explain to ‘ ’ +
, them'that the C.M.C. does not create jobs; it is : '
just another employment agency . | told themhey had -
. _ to try all employment cgenmes and knock on people's

. door.

.
!
e

-~

e
”~

. - Four students from Woodblne came cnd mcde use of our . )
servnce. :

. A pcrent called to ask-if her daughter}who was attending - .
- another high school 60u|d use the Centfre. She said the o —
girl's cousins in our schoo| told. her about our service.

‘ 1 .
T ' v . The women of the Noith York Y;M.C.A's Second Career

course came fo use the Centre with their instructor.

. [ contacted a drafting teacher.and asked him to announce . 5
to his students that we would be showing 1. jobs in
, Drafting and 2. Drafting - occupations and opportunities. -
- He saw the two films and thought they were good, so he
" brought his two drafting classes to the Centre to see them.

e
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. A ‘student asked me if | had any information on,{FlUid Power™ . -
Technicians. After showing him what.we had ivn the Centre- ‘ .
| told him we had a video-tape on this career..” He showed me
‘his time-table and we .agreed-on a time when | c0u|d show it

* 7 - tohim.- But he did not show up when I had cll thmgs set

up for him. .

e
.

s v

..+ A student th’ked to me about leaving school at the end of .
> the year. " It was not because he did not like school but - y
. . because he wanted to make enough money to buy a car and . '
then h‘e would come back to school the following year. .

.-, A’student came in who/told me he would hot be able to work for
. the summer because [{e_goes out West for a week or so to
"+ represent the scho He wanted to do some odd iobs in his
. neighbourhood. 1 helped him to draw up a list. ot the things he
-, would do and wé discussed the ways in which he could' seH‘~’
~his service to/his neighbours. He came back a week’ later_to

© say. thct th nelghbours liked hIS idea of going around offering

e .- Astud {nt who had' useJ the ‘Centre sdid her mOthér should ;:dme

s -tobe. - - e - \
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%« 77 " EXTENT OF STUDENT USE OF THE.CENTRE o
i o ) ‘ .
r : &

- . . 5

.

. e .
- -Beginning in Jcnucry the Cons-.:ltcnt recorded how.mcny students visited the Centre
: " . -every day.  Not included in these counts are the students who entered the Centre .. o
’ “for orientation because class orientation was compulsory Also not included are
" class groups who visited for a semrqcr or a special film'and students. from‘other schoels.
The average number of students to visit the Centre each day is 23. Thrs ranges from
er 60 to as few as 5 or 6 during evcluohon weeks. - Over 110 school -days

o

~record. LT . .

- e . . B
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. ] ‘ PUBLICITY . '
-_—, . ¥} /' - * -
Y ._ ‘Students ._ o . -

.Since the. introduction of the_ Centre in the school was a new _venture, it was essentlcl

that students learn gbout the services available to them. The Careers Consultant mode
use of two school assemblies to descrlbe the Centre to large oups of studénts in 10 -
15 minute presentations. Also, individual. classes = were re§ular rly brought to the Centre

o ' the school were nntroduced fo the Centre in this mcnner. v{y .
o r-, © N -
« - In addition to anntctron which wds judgéd to be thé most successful method used to
. attract students,. other procedures were also employed. For-example, the P.A: system
) - was used frequently.to announce film showings, guest speakers, seminars or- other special
| fectures The use of an Educational -Vocational Interest survey provided information
| o reyarding each individual student. The" consultcnt used fhis information to.invite students
o’ -+ tothe Centre when a special event that would be of interest to them was'scheduled.

< - " Memos were clso sent to Hdme' Form teachers informing them about current Cl"thheS in the
- Centre. . : - o ) ’

< L . N -
5 . . ., . . R .

-

Extensive use vﬁs made of bulletm boards for d|sp|ct)¢|ng materials.  Some displays were .
~placed.in the hallway just outside the Centre, wh||e others appeared in the library or
“near classrooms. For»excmple, a display cbout (Zcreers in Business was plcced near the
‘Business Education clcssrooms,. . : /’ . .

i . @;‘ . > : s ’
= . i n oddrhon Guidance Heads and _Chairmen in /other schoo|s were informed about the
.. Centre.and given outlines of the materials ovqucble. "Counsellors were invited to call

" Tthe Careers Consultqnt for dssistance cnd sorr}e Junlor ngh clcsses have toured the Centre...

h ] . 4
N

Teachers also played a. lcrge role in encourogung students to use the Centre. - Tecchers sent
. students to get. information, for class cssrgnments or to see.a speclfrc career film. For example,
retail merchandising teachers sent classes to see films on salesmanship;”a musi& teacher
L brought his class to see Be A Corr(p ;1‘/ physrccl »educctron classes came to see Careers
. ln Modellnng T ; ," S -

.
€ vt . ®

A mcthemotlcs teacher csked the Ccreers Consultcnt to prepare @ list of careers.fequiring -
. mathematics.at certain levels. This Hcs provided a motivating factor for students in
~.5 - mathematics classes. ' R ,
.- ... 5 Community” . . , z
. <, _— . K “ o >
-

One of the géals in estchlishing thei Centre was to make its services available to the

for an.orieritation session wh’ch lasted from 15 minutes to, half cn hour. All clcsses in S



community and to other schools in,the Community.  Accordingly, the Centre was
opened on a trial basis one night per we " from 7:30 to 9:30 p.m. ,,begmnmg
January 22, 1975 and weekly thereafter v | March'12, 1975 the complehon of.
evening clcsses ' “ .

*

The sepvice was publicized as follows: ' o , ’ :

[
-

(a) * Announcement‘,}o Vanier parents and other schools in'the Venier family.
{b) Advertisement in the MIRROR

(c) Announcements to all |umor and senior high schools
(d) Announcements fo commumt\f agencias
(e) Posters in public libraries and Fairview Mall -
p Beginning with one counsellor on duty it was soon perceived that two counsellors were *
réquired to properly handle the number of people who came each evening. The -
\ following is a summary of ‘'users during the evering sessions: (
"4 - . 2
Ve -~ . Members 8f the community having no connectior with North York schools. -

- - P&Tents of students ingthe Vanier family coming as individuals.
- Parents of students frdin outside North York.
~ * Parents and studenits in the Vanier family coming as a family unit.
-, Vcnler students coming as individuals.

o

- Counsellors from other schools.

’ - Night school students‘and teachers, * - i
- - Previous Vanier students.
- . Referrals from Manpower Centres. =

. ( The attendance ranged as high as 69 per night with the cvercge attendance being 42
per night. .

»

Based on the assessment of the trial peria#l, plans are being considered for keeping the
A . Centre open one evening per week nekt yecr

¢
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commumfy and to other schools:in;the Commumfy Accordmgly, the Cenfre was
o opened on a trial basis one night per week from 7:30 to 9:30 p.m. ,,begmnlpg
" January 22, 1975 and weekly thereafter unhl March 12, ]975 the complehon «of. -
evening clcsses. o - , : ‘ v
: : ' @ ‘ L
The sewice was pdblicized as follows: ,
[ .

- . 4 o

(a) ° Announcement‘go Vanier parents and other schools in the Vanier fcmily
(b)) Advertisement in the M|RROR :
(c) ,Announcements to all |umor and senior high schools
d Announc » ments to commumt)_l agencies )
(e) Posfers in‘public Iibrcries‘qnd Fqirview Mall . ;
ﬁ . .
, - ‘Beginning with one counsellor on duty it was soon percewed that fwo counseJIors were -
, réquired to properly handle the number of people who came each’ evenmg The
_ ' following is a summary of users durmg the evenmg sessions: R
e e » Members ‘gf the commumty hcvmg no connection with North York schools.

'~ - P&Fents of students ingthe Vanier family coming as individuals. -

.= Parents of students frdm outside North York. '
- ' Parents and students in the Vanier fcmlly commg as a fcmnly unit.

- cher students coming as individuals.

a

- '~ Counsellors from other schools.
: - - Night school students‘and tedachers; - - A
.- -Previous Vanier students. - - K . ' .
- . Referrals from Manpower Centres. =

The ctfendcnce rcnged as hlgh as. 69 per night wuth the cvercge attendance bemg 42
per night. ‘ S : .1

» “

Based on‘the assessment of the trial perighl, plans are being cpnsndered for keepmg the

a ; Centre open one evening per week nekt year.
’ . &
. ;
" 4 4 -~ ’
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S © SPECIAL PROJECTS | -
u e - L ‘

An evaluation of some of the special projects which occurred was comf;leted by the Careers

PO »Consultant. In oM. 18 special projects were evaluated. The titles are listed below. o
- Detailed descrlphons of each ‘project and the Consultants judgentents regarding success or _
failure were prepared and ate kept on file in the Ceritre. The evatuation form.and a typical
report are reproduced in Appendnx C. '

-

. . Pro;ectsa ' N ’ : : . ) . - “y
- < - .t ’ ’ - . . k _fl M : - .
B .Guest Speuker - talk en the work of a pollce—womcn , , _ ¢ ’
. . Presentation by the Canadian Armed Forces

Visit to the Royal ‘Military.College
| o ,Semmcr on Careers in Health and Medicine
| . Semjinar on Careers in Electrodies . -> - .. - Y
| Visit to the Bank of Montreal . e I T - '
Seminar regarding voluntary work =~ '
- Seminar on Management Careers in the Grophlc Arts Indusfrles
Seminar with an'R.1.A. représentative* -
Seminar.on careers in odverhsmg ’ , :
Seminar on interior De5|gn - Careérs and Specxohzed Trommg .
Semmor on Careers-ir the Media
Seminar.on Careers in Early Childhood Educohon

* "Visit te the Day Care Centre at Seneca College S S e
Seminar on Sales Careers in o Department Store . - - N ' -
_Seminar on Creative. Job Search TecthIues o - \\ o
, ‘Seminar on the world of work, : SN ; ..
. - ; (
° G

N Lo

5 , '
\ B < > . »
Q - . . .
£, \ < N j - N - ) ’ . '“ .
g Conducted by a Guidance Counsellor L : ~N
o ) ) ' ) ! . ",'v N L '\




APPENDIX A - S o L

P

QUESTIONNAIRE FO& STUDENTS
\

t . . . : N o8

@

THIS YEAR THE SCHOOL HAS BEEN GIVING INCREASED EMPHASIS TO HELPING STUDENTS

. PLAN MORE EFFECTIVELY. EOR THEIR FUTURES. ALSO, A CAREER INFORMATION CENTRE

IS NOW OPERATING AT VANIER ACROSS FROM THE GUIDANCE OFFICES. WE WOULD -

 LIKE YOU TO RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS FULLY AS YOU CAN, YOUR"

ANSWERS WILL HELP US TO HELP YOU TO MAKE BETTER CHOICES FOR YOUR FUTURE. )
SINCE YOU HAVE BEEN RANDOMLY SELEC‘TED TO PARTICIPATE, YOU MAY HAVE BEEN

g INCLUDED THE FIRST TIME WE DID THIS SURVEY. ALL RESPONSES WILL BE KEPT COMPLETELY
CONFIDE’NTIAL AND NO NAMES ARE REQUIRED

After Iecviné Vanier you intend to: (Check one box OnIy)

Go to Wniversity - 1 |

Gotoa Comwuhify Co‘IIege : l:] . Other - —l_—] :
s | ) - S . _ . ) o

Enter Employmeant : | I Don t Know' . )

. " T

Bcckground Infor_mct_ion\(PIea: 2 check the cppropricte boxes) .-

" Grade: . .
Qi ’
o]
AR LI
Sex} S S ‘ ‘ " 4
Mc:_Iej - | o o |
_Fémole" o . - : -

_Entér'An Apprencheshlp I I

If you intend to enter employment, what sort of job would you like to obtain?

I K ¥

. x N
/ - } 7
- : o *
- A
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.o

!

- 5 times

s

Very He‘lpf‘u'lD

-2

Aporoxumotely how often. hove you visited the Career lnformcmon Centre'-’

4 or 5
times

L]

2or3 o
times

=

~-If you checked "Never" please skip to question number 7(a).

More than.
" never

L1

once

——

L1 ]

o

Which mate: mls did you find most helpful? (e.g. colendors, books, black bmders,
films, job opportunities, speakers, etc.) - ..

“~

v
3

-'So far 'rhls year have™ "you received assistance from the Careers Consultant (in the

Career Information Centre) regarding Educational Choices you have to make (e. 9.
course ophons or post secondary mformchon)'-’

No

D

Yes, M_ore thgn Once ‘ Yes, Once
If 'yes, how helpful wds the iiformation you received? ’

Quite Helpful All Right/Ngt Bad  Not Too Helpful

Have you received assistance from the Ccreers Consultcmt so far this year regardmg

— »

L]

e,

Career Choices you. hove to moke (e.g. job or occupchonol information)? ™ .
‘ ‘?‘fcs_, More Than Once - [ Yes, Once o - -Eg_‘

If Yes, how helpful wos the information you recesved’? R o

Very He'lpful ‘Quite Helpful All Right/ * Not Too Helpful Not At All

: ‘ Not Bad . . Helpful

b

= R = I = R R =

Not at ali .
Helpful: _

1




 8(a)s

(b).

" If Yes, how helpfu} was the information you.reeeiye—d?. ‘

—3_ .. /,

v

Have you uséd SGIS which is located in the Career Information Centre? .

v .

Yes 4 NO
If Yes, how' helpful was the _informqf‘ion you received from it?

Very Helpful ~ Quite Helpful'  All Right/Not Bad, Not Too Helpful ~ Not At All
a -  -Helpful

] 0 e A o

How would you rate the assistance you received through the Career In?ormahon
Cen'rre” '

Answered all “ Answered most of  Answered about ~ Answered a few Answered

. my questions my questions halfof my - ~of my questions  none of

: e ._ _ questions R o my questions
So far this year,  have you sought assistance from a school Guidance Counsellor
regarding Educational Choices you have to make , (E G. course options or

~ post secondary mformohon’>

'Ye_s, More than Once ) - Yes, Once : A No

e

Ve'ry‘ Helpful  Quite Helpful All Right/Not Bad Mot Too Helpful "Not At Al

o . . v . . Helpful
L L N

So far this year, have you sought ass:stance from a school Guidance Counsellor -

regardmg Career Chonces you have to make (e.g. |ob or occ-.:pahonal information)? - '
Yes, More Than Once . .. Yes, Once : ‘No
1f Yes, how helpful was the’information yo0 received? : L.

J A

Very'Helpful ~ Quite Helpful ATl Right/Not Bad  Not Too Helpful  Not At All
e ‘ - ) - " Helpful.
s [ v R s KO s IO

[ : o s

i . ' : ) : I -
46 : .. ) o




- - _4_ N :
o 9a). Can you ptcture the kmd of work you w:H be domg 10 years from now? .
Yes, Quite Clearly - Yes, Vdguely v ‘No
2 ) L j :'] vy l 7 ) . .
(b). If Yes, please describe the work you think you will be doing and some of the
activities you see yourself performing. ,
. i : ) . \ . T
—_— - -
. . .
‘- - ‘ o
10. °  In your opinion, what are the importont steps students should follow before mckmg
° dec:s:ons about thetr future?, - .
L 1 R v .
-~ E ’[ " / , <
2. - o L - )
3. p ' .
4 ‘ B * | '
4, L. . ' v -
N . . ] B ]
R ‘ 8 <
= - = !
. - ‘ el .
4 o _ — . —_
‘\‘1 " - , ‘ : . o . , ) N Y




. L) EY '
~ \
S U ) . R
. - K,*.h K]
4 c e
2 i -
11, . Please describe the steps you. hcve fcken so far regcrdmg plcnmng for your
future.
o A
3 &
a » ¢
. A > .
12. - Please descrube the types of assistance you would F‘nd most vclucble in helpmg
you to make decisjons about your future.. . -
t
-— _ , - \
’ s
' . / %
/ . 4 ) ‘
= ‘ 4 ,3‘,’“
- + L
- * "
¢ L3
. ; . .
. . .
. 4 . . &
' . ' . I .
. . ",' -
. \ o - N @ N t .
A <
. ‘ ! L - ',
!
o ° - ‘ . Y ,\ .
E i ’ ‘
" ° ' :
i
| . » s
THANK YOU FOR YOURCO-OPERATION 4 _ :
, .D ' ’a . : 5 ’ LN
Q ) . . _ N

" ERIC S 18
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APPENDIX B

Dat

January

' February

—_—

o

10
13

14
15 .

16
7

21

23

24

27
28

®

31

NoOuhw

10 -
- N

12

13 -

Vo

22

14

17
18

.19
20

21

24"

25

- 26
27

28

. Numger of Students

15
15
12
14
25
A 20
15 -
12
15,

10 (Evaluatic:n) .
13 " )

&

10 24" .
¥ SR 6.‘.&. L

5

\ 20
25

" 7 (opened in the morning only)

« ¢ = field trip ©
over 40
- 30

30

35

23

25 -

- 28
o d 35 v
“over 40
3B

over 40

307 - ‘

23 + 2 classes
over 60 .
over 40
.35
.. 35 .
36
35
34
25
28 . N

H

<



Date ..~ . . Number of Students A

3 - ’ ' \ 25
4 - - 25
.5 - ) 25
6 v - - 30
7 - 26

o - 27 Ll
n. - - 30 - , L
12 - g 3 ot

. . : 5 (Evcl(uctio;\'-) . "
]8 - [ : ] 6 : no ) . o

W

_ e
. e 35 '

.. .- ’ . v - | 0 | . 30 BTN .
| N ‘ 10 - ' " 25+30sfud®from2 _

&
NN JN
]

\
4

classes for seminar

(- ‘ “on sdles careers.
. : L Y : ) . ' [
N : L= X 25 + 40 students for seminar o
. : ' a : v _ tn careers in Early .

14 . . - : 25 ‘ -
15 - - 20 ; .
16 o - 25 - C e _

N V4 _— ¥ 20 + 35 students for seminar  *
' ‘ ’ on Interior Designer

'y 7 . .
- . - ]
~ ’ - - Career and .
) ‘ “0 .~ speciblized training. - -

B

v 18 .- S 32 .. | -
- - RE e _
o2 S - y 22+ Udents for seminar .
. - o in careérs - the Media .
23 S - o2 S
50




P L4 . s - v .,
- Date “. . _ Number of Students'
April ! 24 L - c7 3
' 25 . 4 Co- . , 22 - :
© .28 ¢ o - 15
S - » 20 E
g .30 R '
' May . 1 - ‘ - ' .23
' 2 o - 21 - ,
. . , < : ] -
5 - o 19 ‘ ST
6 ' - C ) ", 22 + 2 classes of students
- ' : L /for seminar in careers ina
' \ .. supermarket .
~— 7 s - _ 14 (short day)’
8 ’ e, =L co - 15
9 ’ . - ) 14
12 - S 43 | |
I 13 - | 26 + 1 class for seminar on
: . ; . the work of an RIA
gt o ' (regisfered industrial
o _ (( ' C : ' : ~ accountant)
"." 14 :., ' - L : 26
| 15 S - 12
16 - s oo - ) o 14 + a class of studenfs
from C.B. Parsons
L2 ) : - B . 21 + 2 classes to see
) . ' ~films and a class of
- -t L " ' S , students from -
B _ \ ‘ : : ’ ' C.B. Parsons ‘'
- 2 L e - o,
— X So- \ ' 23 +1 class to see a film
l S N 2% . - : ' 2] . ' o
. 27 L - 2
'28° - N 25
E ‘ .29 - - ' S 20
- | 30 r 26\
- June | 2 " k ‘, - .25 7 Al T
3 T, - : bl 23(+7studentsforCTST 5

semmor)




Number of Students . .

. | - ' » ‘ : 25 ‘ o
| ‘ o - o o ‘ . . ‘ 32 » . a
22 -

- - B H ‘ . 5 ,
1 - . e A
o - ; 5
12 - - o 22 -
) 13 - L2
S s }
’ 16 T . - - T "2 bl
]7 . - ‘,-:, . . 4
. v i8 - _ : : 6 - ,
3 * . s ‘;{\ A
y
" .
»
I' 5]‘
_.:d.. :
J . oo
i _— ‘ " - .
’ r -
< - ° o
' o
2 c o
o . “ . >
: ! s/ ’ 13

>

&

ot
|\

G

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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. © APPENDIX C ]
PROJECT TITLE: Guest Speaker: Talk on work of ® . - Completed By: Mei Chau v
- _ policewoman.,’ : : ' )
) SPECIAL PROJECTS EVALUAHON FORM -~ .
PURPOSE OF PROJECT . . .- - - T
As.a result of coryact 'ws-.th stud}ﬁfs we realized that quite ‘@ number of girlsv are interesfed o
in the work of a pohcewomcn ) : -
PERSONNELINVOLV’ED o e e
Mrs Appleton of the: Mefropohtcri Pphce ‘ T | : L@ o

A - ) . - . IS

ACHIEVEMENT ANTICI PATED

Lo -v\‘ ~
P

,Jf

; To increase the awareness of sfudents about this career. To provnde ¢ chcrce for mterested

sfudents to tclk with a pohcewamcxn cnd ask her quefshons L o Lt
N S : ‘

ACTUAL ACHIEVEMENT

18 students showed up' It was d Very mformchve cnd mferesﬂng semimar. All the s‘fudents
present were very interested in talki ng ‘with Mrs. App'efon They had many questions to

ask her, Some of the questions included *Cdn'a pohcewomcm weor ecr-rmgs"" ., "Can she
chew gum while on dufy')" "How muth dO YOU ecrn"" ) s .

vEVALUATlON_. o R P \

At T/vcs a very informative seminar. The students en|oyed U fremendously They stcyed in the .
1‘Centre from 10:00 to 12:00 fclkrng to the pollcewomcn T

IR
h

OTHER COMMENTS | : , | ' o

lf is mfereshng to note that some of ‘the students in the seminar did not qunte know whether

rney would like to.be a policewoman. . They came because they wanted to find out.




